©2015 Device Engineering Inc. 1 of 15 DS-MW-01084-02 Rev. H
  11/24/2015
FEATURES
 ARINC specification 429 compatible
 3.3V/5.5V supply operation
 Dual receiver and single transmitter interface
 32nd transmit bit can be data or parity
 Self test mode

The DEI1084 version has on-chip 10KOhm resistors and
do not require external resistors on the inputs.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Marking Package Burn In 10K Resistors Temperature
DEI1084-QES-G DEI1084-QES 52L MQFP G No internal -55 / +85 ºC
DEI1084-QMS-G DEI1084-QMS 52L MQFP G No internal -55 / +125 ºC
DEI1084-MES-G DEI1084-MES 64L MLPQ G No internal -55 / +85 ºC
DEI1084-UMS DEI1084-UMS 52L CQFJ No internal -55 / +125 ºC
DEI1085-QES-G DEI1085-QES 52L MQFP G No external -55 / +85 ºC
DEI1085-QMS-G DEI1085-QMS 52L MQFP G No external -55 / +125 ºC
DEI1085-MES-G DEI1085-MES 64L MLPQ G No external -55 / +85 ºC
DEI1085-UMS DEI1085-UMS 52L CQFJ No external -55 / +125 ºC
DEI2084-MES-G DEI2084-MES 64L MLPQ G No internal -55 / +85 ºC
DEI2085-MES-G DEI2085-MES 64L MLPQ G No external -55 / +85 ºC
DEI2084-MMS-G DEI2084-MMS 64L MLPQ G No internal -55 / +125 ºC
DEI2085-MMS-G DEI2085-MMS 64L MLPQ G No external -55 / +125 ºC
DEI reserves the right to make changes to any products or specifications herein.  DEI makes no warranty, representation, or
guarantee regarding suitability of its products for any particular purpose.
385 East Alamo Drive
Chandler, AZ 85225
Phone: (480) 303-0822
Fax: (480) 303-0824
E-mail: admin@deiaz.com
DEI1084/1085
ARINC 429 ENHANCED
TRANSCEIVER
Device
 Engineering
   Incorporated
©2015 Device Engineering Inc. 2 of 15 DS-MW-01084-02 Rev. H
  11/24/2015
PIN ASSIGNMENTS
©2015 Device Engineering Inc. 3 of 15 DS-MW-01084-02 Rev. H
  11/24/2015
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
ANALOG FRONT END (AFE) WITH LIGHTNING
PROTECTION. The AFE implements the analog detection
portion of the receiver circuit. The ARINC 429
characteristic describes RX detection levels as follows.
STATE DIFFERENTIAL VOLTAGE
ONE +6.5V to +13V
NULL +2.5V to  -2.5V
ZERO -6.5V to  -13V
The AFE detects the received ARINC line signal and
converts it into a stream of digital logic levels.  It consists
of a pair of differential comparators per receiver capable of
±10V of common mode rejection.  The AFE is powered by
an on chip 2.5V voltage regulator.  This makes the part
capable of operating from a supply voltage ranging from
2.97V to 5.5V.  The DEI1085 version parts bypass 10K
ohms of the input resistors, facilitating the use of 10K
external series resistors to provide lightning immunity
without impacting the input resistance specifications.
Lightning transient protection is provided at the receiver